
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Cabinet 

 
Friday, 24 February 2017 

4.00 pm 
Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Steve Jordan, Flo Clucas, Chris Coleman, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 
Andrew McKinlay and Roger Whyborn 

 

Agenda  
    

  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 

(Pages 
3 - 8) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on Monday 
20 February 2017.  

 

    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    

  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    

5.   FINAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017/18 (INCLUDING SECTION 

(Pages 
9 - 70) 



    

 
2 
 

25) 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 

    

6.   FINAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 2017/18 

Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 

(Pages 
71 - 86) 

    

  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  

    
7.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  

    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS   
  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    

  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 
DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Friday, 24 February 2017 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 7th February, 2017 

6.00  - 6.30 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Flo Clucas (Cabinet 
Member Healthy Lifestyles), Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member 
Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member 
Finance), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety) 
and Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) 
 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were none. 
 

5. FINAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 
2017/18 (INCLUDING SECTION 25) 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
This item be deferred until 24 February Special meeting of Cabinet 
 

6. FINAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS 
2017/18 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
This item be deferred until 24 February Special meeting of Cabinet 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report which had been circulated 
with the agenda. She explained that the council under the CIPFA code must 
report annually on its treasury management strategy statement and its 
prudential indicators and the report incorporated the annual investment strategy 
which is also a requirement.  

The Treasury Management Panel (TMP) had recommended that Cabinet 

Agenda Item 3
Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 24 February 2017 

 

approve this report and forward it to Council. The treasury & annual investment 
strategy statements were clearly set out in Appendix 2, and the Minimum 
Revenue Provision at Appendix 4.   

She highlighted the revisions made to the lending list in Appendix 3 and the use 
of Repo/Reverse Repo as a form of securitis
[...]

(MRP), the Council will apply a modified Option 1 in respect of supported 
capital expenditure to repay the debt in equal instalments over 35 years 
and Option 3 in respect of unsupported capital expenditure, adjusted from 
2017/18 by the use of capital receipts to repay debt associated with capital 
loans as per paragraph 24 in Appendix 4. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 24 February 2017 

 

 

8. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016-17-POSITION AT DECEMBER 2016 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the third financial monitoring report 
giving the position statement for the financial year 2016/17. The purpose of the 
report was to notify members of any known significant variations to budgets for 
2016/17 and highlight any key issues.   

The table at 2.1 summarised the net impact of the variances identified at this 
stage in the financial year, for  anything over 50K and areas with volatile income 
trends.   

With regard to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the final budget report for 
2017/18 showed the revised forecasts for the current year updated to 
December 2016. The only amendments to the October figures were  a further 
anticipated saving of £49.600 on repairs and maintenance. Overall capital 
expenditure was expected to be £74,500 lower at £11,583,100, reducing 
revenue contributions by the same amount. These variations increased the 
forecast revenue reserve at 31st March 2017 by £124,100 to £6,176,100.  

The monitoring report for the collection of council tax and business rates 
(NNDR) income was shown in Appendix 5 and indicated the position at the end 
of December 2016 and the projected outturn for 2016/17. 

In conclusion, the net effect on the general fund of the variances reported was a 
forecast net underspend against the budget of £110,737 for 2016/17. The 
continued impact of the changes in government funding arrangements and the 
economic climate presented particular concerns for the Council’s budgets. It 
was clearly important to ensure that budgets continued to be closely monitored 
over the coming months with a view to taking action at a future date, if 
necessary. 

Cabinet and Council would decide in July 2017, when the outturn is finalised, 
how to apply any potential further savings. However it was recommended that 
any underspend identified on outturn be transferred firstly to the Budget Deficit 
(Support) Reserve and secondly to support general balances, bearing in mind 
the need to keep the level of reserves robust and the uncertainty surrounding 
future budget funding gaps, as outlined in the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy report. 

The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles commended the council tax officers for 
their sterling work in maintaining the high rate of collection referred to in 
Appendix 5. 

The Leader commended the excellent financial control which the report 
demonstrated by officers across the council. 

RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. the contents of this report including the key projected variances to 
the 2016/17 budget and the expected delivery of services within 
budget be noted. 

 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 24 February 2017 

 

2. the budget virements to the 2016/17 budget, as detailed in 
Appendix 7 be approved. 

 
3. Council be recommended to approve a contribution of £110,737 to 

the Budget Deficit (support) reserve, as detailed in paragraph 10.1. 
 

9. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 
The Cabinet Member Built Environment introduced the report which explained 
that section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
permitted the council to set fares for hackney carriage or taxi vehicles licensed 
by it. The council had adopted a fare formula which was used annually to 
calculate the running costs of a licensed hackney carriage vehicle. He 
highlighted that there had not been a fare increase since November 2013 as the 
calculated increases would be too small to be practically reflected. However the 
cumulative percentage increase since the last fare adjustment in 2013 had 
resulted in a proposed 6% increase. The report asked Cabinet to approve 
readjustment of the current maximum fares and the new tariffs which were set 
out in Appendix 2.  

RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. the proposed maximum fare increase for hackney carriages be 
approved; and  

2. authority be delegated to the Director of Environment to carry out the 
necessary advertising requirements to comply with section 65 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; and  

3. Subject to there being no substantive amendments being made 
following consultation, authority be delegated to the Director of 
Environment to adopt the proposed fares. 
 

10. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services was pleased to announce that the 
council had been successful in its recent reassessment for Investors in People 
and had retained its award. This was important as it demonstrated that the 
council considered its staff to be its biggest asset and invested in them 
accordingly. It would be reassessed in three years time. 

The Cabinet Member Built Environment announced that the Cheltenham Local 
Plan had been put out for informal consultation over the next six weeks. This 
document sat beneath the Joint Core Strategy which would be debated at 
Council on Friday. This was an opportunity for residents to put forward their 
views on the draft document before the formal consultation and he encouraged 
everybody to give their feedback by following the link on the council's website. 

The Cabinet Member Housing indicated that he would be attending an 
important affordable housing conference on Friday and therefore would be 
giving his apologies for Council. He updated members on his recent first-hand 
experience of rough sleeping in Cheltenham and he was pleased that this had 
helped to raise awareness of the current crisis across the county with strong 
support from local media. It had provided him with a good insight of the issues 
and problems and he would share his ideas with colleagues at a future date 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 24 February 2017 

 

once he had had time to reflect on his experience. 

The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles noted that the Public Art Strategy for 
Cheltenham was currently being reviewed and one of her aims was that it 
should celebrate the achievements of legendary females which was currently 
lacking.  She advised that plans were being drawn up for a revamp at Leisure@ 
which would be reported to Council in March. She hoped that the project could 
then move forward as it would have a major benefit for families in the town. 

The Leader announced that the government had launched a White Paper on 
housing and commended the Cabinet Member Housing for highlighting the 
rough sleeping issue. He referred to the imminent retirement of Rob Bell and 
wished to formally note the council’s thanks for the huge amount of work that he 
had done for the council and for the town in both his previous role and in his 
current role as Managing Director of Ubico.  

 

11. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF 
CABINET 
 

13/12/16 Cabinet 

member 

Clean and 

Green 

Environment 

Procurement of kerbside sort recycling vehicles 

13/01/17 Cabinet 

Member 

Finance 

To appoint Emmdee Electrcial to upgrade lighting and 

electrical infrastructure within communal areas of CBC 

sheltered accommodation and general needs block of flats 

23/01/17 Leader Appointment of new Managing Director of Ubico Limited 

3/02/17 Leader Ubico Ordinary Resolution-extension of the existing 

arrangements with various support service providers for 12 

months 

 
 

12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 

Page 7



Page 8



 

   

 Page 1 of 21  

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 24th February 2017 

Council – 24th February 2017 

General Fund Revenue and Capital – Revised Budget 2016/17, and 
Final Budget Proposals 2017/18  

 

Accountable member Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Rowena Hay 

Accountable officer Section 151 Officer, Paul Jones 

Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Budget Scrutiny Working 
Group 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Executive summary This report summarises the revised budget for 2016/17 and the 
Cabinet’s final budget proposals and pay policy statement for 2017/18.  

Recommendations Cabinet / Council 

1. Note the revised budget for 2016/17 and approve the 
recommendation of the Section 151 Officer to transfer the 
identified saving of £110,737 to the budget strategy (support) 
reserve as detailed in Section 3.1. 

2. Consider the budget assessment by the Section 151 Officer at 
Appendix 2 in agreeing the following recommendations. 

3. Approve the final budget proposals including a proposed 
council tax for the services provided by Cheltenham Borough 
Council of £197.12 for the year 2017/18 (an increase of 2.60% or 
£5.00 a year for a Band D property), as detailed in paragraphs 
4.37 to 4.42. 

4. Approve the growth proposals, including one off initiatives at 
Appendix 4. 

5. Approve the savings / additional income totalling £1,408,700 
and the budget strategy at Appendix 5. 

6. Approve the use of reserves and general balances and note the 
projected level of reserves, as detailed at Appendix 6. 

7. Award temporary business rates relief for local newspapers for 

up to two years from April 2017, as set out in paras 4.30 to 4.33, 

subject to full reimbursement from the Government and the 

award of such relief is delegated to the Revenues Manager.  

8. Note that the Council will remain in the Gloucestershire 

Agenda Item 5
Page 9



 

   

 Page 2 of 21  

 

business rates pool for 2017/18 (para 4.26). 

9. Approve an above inflationary increase in cremation fee 
(estimated to generate additional income of £373,550) with a 
corresponding contribution to the budget strategy (support) 
reserve, as detailed in paragraphs 6.10 to 6.13. 

10. Approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18, including the 
continued payment of a living wage supplement at Appendix 9. 

11. Approve a level of supplementary estimate of £100,000 for 
2017/18 as outlined in Section 14. 

 

Financial implications As contained in the report and appendices. 

Contact officer: Paul Jones.  

E-mail: paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Tel no: 01242 775154 

Legal implications The budget setting process must follow the Council’s Budget and Policy 
Framework Rules. 
 
Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce 
Pay Policy Statements. The Act also contains requirements for local 
authorities to hold a referendum where council tax is proposed above a 
specific level - which for district councils in 2017/18 is the greater of 2% or 
£5 on a Band D property. 
 
Section 25 of the 2003 Local Government Act requires the Authority’s 
Section 151 Officer to comment on the robustness of the estimates and 
the adequacy of reserves. 

Contact officer: Peter Lewis 

E-mail: peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk 

Tel no: 01684 272012 

Page 10



 

   

 Page 3 of 21  

 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

In the spirit of building on our positive employee relations environment, the 
recognised trade unions received a budget briefing at the Joint 
Consultative Committee on 16th December 2016. Dialogue with the two 
recognised trade unions will continue throughout the coming year to 
ensure that any potential impact on employees is kept to a minimum and in 
doing so help to avoid the need for any compulsory redundancies. The 
Council’s policie
[...]
overnment funding to this Council. 

 

Page 12



 

   

 Page 5 of 21  

 

 

2. Budget Assessment of the Section 151 Officer 

2.1 Under Section 25 of the 2003 Local Government Act, there is a legal requirement for the Section 
151 Officer to make a report to the authority when it is considering its budget, council tax and 
housing rents (see separate report on HRA to Council) covering the robustness of estimates and 
adequacy of reserves. The Act requires councillors to have regard to the report in making 
decisions at the Council’s budget and council tax setting meeting. 
 

2.2 The Section 151 Officer is satisfied that the proposed budget for 2017/18 has been based on 
sound assumptions and that the Council has adequate reserves to fund operations in 2017/18. 
The full assessment is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

3. 2016/17 Budget Monitoring to December 2016 

3.1 The budget monitoring report to the end of December 2016, also considered by Cabinet on 7th 
February 2017, identified a net underspend against the budget of £110,737 to the end of 
December 2016. It is therefore the recommendation of the Section 151 Officer that this saving is 
transferred to the budget strategy (support) reserve to help support the 2017/18 and future year’s 
budget proposals in accordance with the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 

4. Settlement Funding Assessment 

4.1 On 8th February 2016, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government announced 
the final local government settlement for 2016/17.  The announcement included the following 
significant proposals to be delivered over the life of the Spending Review Period: 
 

• Movement to 100% business rate retention; 

• Permission to spend 100% of capital receipts from asset sales, to fund cost-saving 
reforms; 

• Introduction of a social care Council Tax precept of 2% a year for those authorities with 
social care responsibilities; 

• Flexibility for district councils to increase council tax by £5 a year; 

• In
[...]
meeting the 
difference between the amount a local authority wishes to spend and the amount it receives from 
other sources such as government grants. The council tax charge for Cheltenham residents has 
been the subject of debate for more than three decades and has been determined by successive 
Councils based on the need to fund the services its residents need and wish to enjoy. 

4.11 The proposed levels of government funding per dwelling in 2017/18 across the Gloucestershire 
Districts are set out in the table below. Cheltenham will receive c. £93 per dwelling whereas the 
average across Gloucestershire is c. £123, a difference of c. £30 per dwelling. If Cheltenham 
were to receive the average amount for Gloucestershire, this would equate to an additional 
£1.647m in government funding in 2017/18.  

Page 14



 

   

 Page 7 of 21  

 

        

 

RSG+BR NHB Rural Services Transition  Total  No. dwellings Total  

 

baseline   Delivery Grant Grant   at Sept. 2016   

 

£ millions £ millions £ millions £ millions £ millions   £/dwelling 

Cheltenham 3.2 1.8 - 0.1 5.1 54,905 93 

Cotswold 2.1 3.2 0.5 - 5.8 41,964 138 

Tewkesbury 2.2 3.2 - - 5.4 39,527 137 

Forest of Dean 3.1 1.9 0.1 - 5.1 37,826 135 

Stroud 2.7 2.7 - 0.1 5.5 52,278 105 

Gloucester 4.6 2.7 - - 7.3 56,410 129 

 

 New Homes Bonus (NHB) 

4.12 The Government introduced the NHB as a cash incentive scheme to reward councils for new 
home completions and for bringing empty homes back into use. This provided match funding of 
£1,485 for each new property for six years (based on national average for band D property – i.e. 
£8,910 per dwelling over six years), plus a bonus of £350 for each affordable home (worth £2,100 
over six years). 

4.13 Funding is not ring-fenced and is designed to allow the ‘benefits of growth to be returned to 
communities’. Funding is split 80:20 between district and county authorities, although it is now 
recognised that the funding from this scheme comes from top sli
[...]
reating an increased risk of service cuts and/or larger tax increases in the 
future. 

4.41 As detailed above, the proposed changes to the New Homes Bonus, which represents a 
significant proportion of our income, will place a number of our discretionary services at risk. 

4.42 Therefore, the Cabinet is proposing a 2.60% increase in council tax in 2017/18; an increase of 
£5.00 for the year for a Band D property. 

 

Collection Fund 

4.43 In accordance with the Local Authorities Funds (England) Regulations 1992, the Council has to 
declare a surplus or deficit on the collection fund by 15th January and notify major preceptors 
accordingly. This Council’s share of the collection fund surplus for 2016/17 is £128,000 which will 
be credited to the General Fund in 2017/18. Collection fund surpluses arise from higher than 
anticipated rates of collection of the council tax collection rates.   

5. Unavoidable budget pressures 

5.1 In addition to funding pressures from cuts to Government funding, the Council is also facing costs 
pressure from the triennial valuation of the Gloucestershire Local Government Pension Scheme.  
The Council has made provision for growth in contributions to the Pension Fund of c. £400k for 
each of the next three years (2017/18 to 2019/20) in accordance with the results of the valuation 
received in early December 2016.  

5.2 Since 2013, the grant received from central government to fund the administration costs of the 
Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support services has been reduced by £261,235. Part of 
these reductions related to the introduction of the Single Fraud Investigation Service which saw 
responsibility for the investigation of housing benefit fraud pass from local government to the 
Department for Works and Pensions (DWP).  Other reductions have been a result of the DWP 
passing on its departmental savings targets to local government, whilst also recognising the 
rollout of Universal Credit (UC). 

5.3 In April 2017, 
[...]
d to strengthen the Council’s Budget 
Strategy (Support) reserve. 

 
6.5 In preparing the 2017/18 budget proposals, the Cabinet and officers have: 

• Prepared a budget projection under a general philosophy of no growth in services unless there is 
a statutory requirement or a compelling business case for an ‘invest to save’ scheme. The full list 
of proposals for growth, including one off initiatives, is included in Appendix 4.  

• Provided for inflation for contractual, statutory, and health and safety purposes at an appropriate 
inflation rate where proven.  

• Budgeted for pay inflation at 1% for 2017/18. 

• Budgeted for an increase in Members allowances of 1% for 2017/18 as agreed by Full Council 
on 12th December 2016. 

• Budgeted for superannuation increases in accordance with the triennial review 2016 which were 
in line with those forecast in October 2016 for the financial years 2017/18 and 2018/19. 

• Budgeted for the Apprenticeship Levy, the cost to the Council is estimated to be £10,000 per 
annum and has been built into the base budget. 

• Green Waste charges will be increased to £42 per annum with a £3 early discount being offered 
to all customers who renew their subscription early. 

• All other fees and charges, including car park charges and crematoria fees (see below in 
paragraphs 6.10 to 6.13), are subject to annual review by the REST management team. A target 
of £50k per annum has been established as part of the savings strategy approved to deliver a 
balanced budget.  

• Agreed a strategy regarding the re-prioritisation of resources, cost reduction, vacancy 
management and income generation to deliver key work-streams identified around the place 
strategy. A paper is expected in summer 2017 setting out more detailed proposals. 

• Assessed the impact of prevailing interest rates on the investment portfolio, the implications of 
which have been considered by the Treasury Management Panel.  

6.6 As in previous years, the budget for the
[...]
.8195£    

276 87,849.00£      £88,727.00 7,393.92£    45.9903£    

277 91,975.00£      £92,895.00 7,741.25£    48.1507£    

Grade 1 Head of Paid Service Not applicable £99,975.00 £8,331.25 £51.821

Annual Salary 

April 2016

 Annual Salary 

2015 

Grade 2 - Deputy Chief Executive - grade 

no longer used

Page 1

Page 69



Page 70



 

   

 Page 1 of 10 Last updated 16 February 2017 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 24 February 2017 

Council – 24 February 2017 

Housing Revenue Account - Revised Forecast 2016/17 and Budget 
Proposals 2017/18 for Consultation 

Accountable member Cabinet Member for Finance, Rowena Hay 

Accountable officer Section 151 Officer, Paul Jones 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Executive summary This report summarises the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revised 
forecast for 2016/17 and the Cabinet’s budget proposals for 2017/18. 

Recommendations 1. Note the revised HRA forecast for 2016/17. 

2. Approve the HRA budget proposals for 2017/18 (Appendix 2) 
including a proposed rent decrease of 1% and changes to other 
rents and charges as detailed within the report. 

3. Approve the proposed HRA capital programme for 2017/18 as 
shown at Appendix 3. 

 

Financial implications As contained in the report and appendices. 

Contact officer: Paul Jones.  

E-mail: paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Tel no: 01242 775154 

Legal implications There are no specific legal implications arising from the report. 

Contact officer: Peter Lewis 

E-mail: peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk 

Tel no: 01684 272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

No direct HR implications arising from this report. 

Contact officer: Julie McCarthy 

E-mail: julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Tel no: 01242 264355 

Key risks As outlined in Appendix 1 

Agenda Item 6
Page 71



 

   

 Page 2 of 10 Last updated 16 February 2017 

 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

The aim of the budget proposals is to
[...]

the Government 

 Tim 
Atkins 

December 
2013 

3 2 6 R New build programme 
has commenced on 
site, officers are 
monitoring spend 
against that required to 
retain receipts. Cabinet 
has approved an 
alternative strategy of 
acquiring property to 
eliminate potential 
repayment 

Mar 2018 CBC/CBH via 
the Operational 
Working Group 

 

 

P
age 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Final General Fund Revenue and Capital budget proposals 2017/18 (including Section 25)
	2017_02_24_CAB_Appendix 2 S151 commentary
	2017_02_24_CAB_Appendix 3 Net Budget Summary 17-18
	2017_02_24_CAB_Appendix 4 Growth Summary 2017.18
	2017_02_24_CAB_Appendix 5 Savings and additional income
	2017_02_24_CAB_Appendix 6 Reserves Statement 201718 final
	2017_02_24_CAB_Appendix 7 Capital Budget 2017-18
	2017_02_24_CAB_Appendix 8 Programme Maintenance 1718
	2017_02_24_CAB_Appendix 9 CBC pay policy statement 2017-2018
	2017_02_24_CAB_Appendix 9i CBC Pay Scales April 2016
	2017_02_24_CAB_Appendix 9ii JNC Chief Officers Grades 1 to 4 April 2016

	6 Final Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget proposals 2017/18
	2017_02_24_CAB_HRA_ Appendix 2
	2017_02_24_CAB_HRA_ Appendix 3
	2017_02_24_CAB_HRA_Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 7 March 2017

Cabinet

Friday, 24th February, 2017
4.00  - 4.15 pm

Attendees
Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Flo Clucas (Cabinet 

Member Healthy Lifestyles), Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member 
Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member 
Finance), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety) 
and Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Corporate Services)

Also in attendance: Councillor Matt Babbage

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were no questions or petitions.

5. FINAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 
2017/18 (INCLUDING SECTION 25)
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report which summarised the 
revised budget for 2016/17 and the Cabinet’s final budget proposals and pay 
policy statement for 2017/18. She highlighted that this was yet another budget 
cycle in which huge savings had to be found in already extremely difficult 
financial times, as the government funding was cut again at the last minute with 
the £600 000 loss of New Homes Bonus. The net result of this was that the 
budget process for 2018/19 would be even tougher and would make it very 
difficult to avoid making cuts.

The Cabinet Member Finance noted that the council had always been prudent 
in its use of New Homes Bonus which has meant that any excess had been 
used to bolster reserves. The plan for 2017/18 was to put £300k into 2020 
vision and £300k into the budget strategy reserve, but if this was to be realized 
then bringing in a balanced budget without making cuts to services would not be 
possible. She emphasized that not making service cuts had been a priority for 
the administration which was why it was being proposed to use the planned 
excess to support the revenue budget for this year.  



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 7 March 2017

The administration was looking to the future positively, with a number of exciting 
improvements and projects in the pipeline including the new crematorium, 
improved kerbside recycling, the potential of hosting the tour of Britain cycle 
race and the funding awarded to take the cyber centre forward. Smaller 
projects, such as the changing places public conveniences along with the 
cycling and walking project were of equal importance.

Finally, the Cabinet Member Finance expressed her sincere thanks to all of the 
Go Shared Services finance team, in particular Paul Jones and Sarah Didcote, 
for their enormous amount of hard work in supporting the process.

A Member commented on the table outlined in paragraph 4.11 in the budget 
report which set out the proposed levels of government funding per dwelling in 
2017/18 across the Gloucestershire Districts. Whilst the differences between 
rural and urban authorities were recognised he questioned the way in which the 
Government was awarding grants.

The Leader endorsed the thanks already given to the Finance team.

RESOLVED THAT it be recommended to Council that :

1. the revised budget for 2016/17 be noted and the recommendation 
of the Section 151 Officer to transfer the identified saving of 
£110,737 to the budget strategy (support) reserve as detailed in 
Section 3.1 be approved.

2. Having considered the budget assessment by the Section 151 
Officer at Appendix 2 the following recommendations be approved 
:

3. the final budget proposals including a proposed council tax for the 
services provided by Cheltenham Borough Council of £197.12 for 
the year 2017/18 (an increase of 2.60% or £5.00 a year for a Band D 
property), as detailed in paragraphs 4.37 to 4.42 be approved.

4. the growth proposals, including one off initiatives at Appendix 4, 
be approved.

5. the savings / additional income totalling £1,408,700 and the budget 
strategy at Appendix 5 be approved.

6. the use of reserves and general balances be approved and the 
projected level of reserves, as detailed at Appendix 6 be noted.

7. Award temporary business rates relief for local newspapers for up 
to two years from April 2017, as set out in paras 4.30 to 4.33, 
subject to full reimbursement from the Government and the award 
of such relief be delegated to the Revenues Manager. 

8. It be noted that the Council will remain in the Gloucestershire 
business rates pool for 2017/18 (para 4.26).



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 7 March 2017

9. an above inflationary increase in cremation fee (estimated to 
generate additional income of £373,550) with a corresponding 
contribution to the budget strategy (support) reserve, as detailed in 
paragraphs 6.10 to 6.13 be approved.

10. the Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18, including the continued 
payment of a living wage supplement at Appendix 9 be approved.

11. a level of supplementary estimate of £100,000 for 2017/18 as 
outlined in Section 14 be approved.

6. FINAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS 
2017/18

The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report which summarised 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revised forecast for 2016/17 and 
the Cabinet’s budget proposals for 2017/18

She highlighted that through this budget, CBH and CBC were achieving 
much more than was immediately apparent. It did not just concern the £4 
million of spending on repairs and maintenance, and approximately £8 
million on property improvements and major works but also the £2.7 
million on new build and acquisitions, and the continuing spending on 
benefits advice, employment initiatives and services for older and 
disabled people. The council should be very proud of what it was doing, 
despite the squeeze on finances which the Government introduced last 
year.

The Cabinet Member Housing highlighted other work that had been 
undertaken, namely the provision of a number of accommodation units 
for the Syrian refugee programme and accommodation for veterans of 
the armed forces.

Members wished to put on record their thanks to officers at both CBH 
and CBC.

RESOLVED THAT it be recommended to Council that

1. the revised HRA forecast for 2016/17 be noted

2. the HRA budget proposals for 2017/18 (Appendix 2) including a 
proposed rent decrease of 1% and changes to other rents and 
charges as detailed within the report be approved

3. Approve the proposed HRA capital programme for 2017/18 as 
shown at Appendix 3 be approved.

7. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment informed Members that 
there would be a public consultation on the plans for the cemetery and 
crematorium between 1.30 and 7.30 pm on Wednesday 1 March.



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 7 March 2017

8. CABINET MEMBER DECISION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF 
CABINET
Cabinet Member Decision
Leader Appointment of Cllr Coleman to replace 

Cllr Whyborn on Ubico Board
Cabinet Member 
Development and Safety

Removal of BT public payphones

 
Chairman


